
I"'[C..Ji.JS/r 

M E M 0 RA N D U M  

August 3, 1995 

TO: DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING 

FROM: DIVISION OF AUDITING AND FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (VANDIVER) 

RE: DOCKET NO. 950387-SU -- FLORIDA CITIES WATER COMPANY 
RATE CASE AUDIT REPORT - PERIOD ENDED 12/31/94 
AUDIT CONTROL NO. 95-137-2-1 

The above-referenced audit report is forwarded. Audit exceptions document 
deviations from the Uniform System of Accounts, Corrunission rule or order, 
Staff Accounting Bulletin and generally accepted accounting principles. Audit 
disclosures show information that may influence the decision process. 

The audit working papers are available for review on request. There are no 
confidential working papers associated with this audit. 

Please forward a complete copy of this report to: 

Florida Cities Water Company 
Larry E. Griggs 
P. O. Box 6459 
Ft. Myers, FL 33911-6459 

DNV/sp 
Attachment 
cc: Chairman Clark 

Corrunissioner Deason 
Corrunissioner Johnson 
Corrunissioner Kiesling 
Corrunissioner Garcia 
Mary Andrews Bane, Deputy Executive Director/Technical 
Legal Services 
Division of Auditing and Financial Analysis (Devlin/Causseaux/ 

File Folder) 
Division of Water and Wastewater (Clark) 
Tampa District Office (Bouckaert) 

Office of Public Counsel 

oocm1 

74 I I AUG -3 � 

fPSC- - 00340 



FLORIDA PUBLIC SBRVICB COKKISSIOH 


AUDIT REPORT 


12 MOH'l'HS BHDBD DBCEMBBR 31, 1994 


Field Work Completed 


July 20, 1995 


FLORIDA CITIBS WATBR COMPANY 

HORTH FT. HYBRS WASTEWATER 


North Ft. Myers, Florida 


Lee County 


Rate Case Audit 


Docket Number 950387-SU 


Audit Control Number 95-137-2-1 


James McPherson 
Audit Manager 

Audit Staff Minority Op:.;;;;(fI- ~~ 
Anne Lawler Yes No ~ 

DOCtJ~1E/~ T -DATE 

o7 4 i I AUG -3 :R 

FPSC-REC8fWS/REP01fj1ff3 41 



'. 

:nfDBX 

:I. BXBCU'l':IVB SUMMARY: 

lluciJL1: 1?tl~()ElE!••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3 

Scope Limitation .••••••.••.••••.••.•...••••••...••.• 3 

Disclaim Publ ic Use •••..•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3 

Opinion•••..•••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3 

Summary Findings •••••••••••.••••.•••••..•••••••••••• 3 


:I:I. AVD:I'l' SCOPB: 

Scope 	of Work Performed•••••••.•••••••.•••••..•••••• 4 


:I:I:I. 	 AVD:I'l' D:ISCLOSURBS 

1. Overstated Guaranteed Revenues ••••••••.••••••••• S 
2. Reduction to Plant in Service••••••••••..•••.••• 6 

3. 	 Plant in Service, Accumulated Depreciation and 


Depreciation Expense •••••••.•••...••••..•••.•• 7 

4. 	 Accumulated Amortization of contributions in 


Aid of Construction (CIAC) .•••••..•..••••••••• 9 

S. working capital Allowance .•••.••.•••..••••••••• 10 

6. Customer Deposits ..•••••.••••••••••••••.••••... 11 

7 • New Bond Issue••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 12 

8. 	 Deferred Liabilities not Included in Cost of 


capital .......•••...•..•....•••.......••..••. 13 


:IV. BXH:IB:I'l'S: 

Rate Base •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 14 


Net Operating Income .•••••..••••..••..••.•••••.•••• 1S 

Capital structure•...•.••....•••.....•..•....•••..• 16 


00342 




J: • EXBCUTJ:VB SUJOIARY 

AUDJ:T PURPOSE: We have applied the procedures described in 
section II of this report ,to audit the schedules of Rate Base, 
Net Operating Income, and Capital structure for the historical 
twelve month period ending December 31, 1994 and the projected 
twelve month period ending December 31, 1995 prepared by 
Florida cities Water Company - North Ft. Myers wastewater 
Division for their Petition for rate relief, FPSC Docket No. 
950387-SU. 

SCOPE LJ:MJ:TATJ:ON: The utility determined that an audit exit 
conference was not necessary. There are no confidential 
workpapers in this audit. 

DJ:SCLAJ:M PUBLJ:C USE: This is an internal accounting report 
prepared after performing a limited scope audit; accordingly, 
this document must not be relied upon for any purpose except 
to assist the Commission staff in the performance of their 
duties. Substantial additional work would have to be 
performed to satisfy generally accepted auditing standards and 
produce audited financial statements for public use. 

OPJ:NJ:ON: The schedules of Rate Base, Net Operating Income, 
and Capital structure for the historical twelve month period 
ending December 31, 1994 and the projected twelve month period 
ending December 31, 199!5 represent Florida cities Water 
Company - North Ft. Myers wastewater Division books and 
records maintained in substantial compliance with Commission 
Directives. The expressed opinions extend only to the scope 
of work described in section II of this report. 

SUJOIARY FJ:NDJ:NGS: 

The utility overstated Guaranteed Revenue $7,987 in 1994. 
This overstatement was due~ to a misposting between divisions. 

The utility did not reduce their Plant in Service account 
$35,357 as required by a previous FPSC Order. Legal expenses 
of $210,734 and engineering fees of $12,441 were also 
incorrectly included in the plant accounts. Because of these, 
and other small errors, adj ustments were made to reduce 
Accumulated Depreciation $54,478 at December 31, 1994. 

The utility should increase their Accumulated Amortization of 
CIAC $1,659 because a prior rate order adjustment was not 
made. 

Liabilities included in the MFR Work.ing capital Allowance at 
December 31, 1994 were overstated $2,221,791. The projected 
amount at December 31, 1995 was properly computed. 

-3­

00343 



:I:I. AUD:IT SCOPE 

The opinions contained in this report are based on the audit 
work described below. When used in this report COMPILED and 
EXAMINED means that audit work includes: 

COMPILED - Means that the audit staff reconciled exhibit 
amounts with the general ledger; visually scanned accounts for 
error or inconsistence; disclosed any unresolved error, 
irregularity, or inconsistence; and, except as otherwise noted 
performed no other audit work. 

EXAMINED - Means that the audit staff reconciled exhibit 
amounts with the general ledger account balances to subsidiary 
ledgers; applied selective analytical review procedures; 
tested account balances to the extent further described; and 
disclosed any error, irregularity, or inconsistency observed. 

RATE BASE: Compiled utility Plant in service and 
Contributions in Aid of construction (CIAC) from the prior 
audit to December 31, 1994. Analyzed the year end balance in 
Construction Work in Progress (CWIP). Recomputed Accumulated 
Depreciation and Accumulated Amortization of CIAC through the 
end of the proj ected test year using FPSC approved rates. 
Judgementally selected all annual plant account additions in 
excess of $25,000 and annual retirements in excess of $5,000 
and traced to supporting cost documentation. Traced selected 
annual CIAC additions to E'PSC approved tariff amounts and to 
Company schedules. Recomputed Working capital. 

Obtained and reviewed cost documentation for projected 1995 
plant additions. Traced plant additions and retirements 
through April 1, 1995 to t:he General Ledger. 

HET OPERAT:ING :INCOME: Examined utility revenue accounts for 
the historical test year ended December 31, 1994. Recomputed 
judgementally selected customer bills using FPSC approved 
rates. Examined operating and maintenance (O&M) accounts 
for the year ended December 31, 1994. Judgementally selected 
expenditures to verify by tracing to supporting invoices 
and/or cancelled checks. Recalculated Depreciation Expense 
per F.A.C. 25-30.140. Taxes Other Than Income were traced to 
supporting documentation. 

Analyzed adjustments to Nor for the projected test year ended 
December 31, 1995. 

CAP:ITAL STRUCTURE: Compiled Capital structure components as 
of December 31, 1994. Agreed terms of new bond issue to bond 
indenture agreement. Confirmed loan balances at December 31; 
1994 with bank. 

-4­

, 00344 



AODJ:T DJ:SCLOSURB NO. 2 


SUBJBCT: REDUCTIONS TO PLANT IN SERVICE 

STATBMENT OP PACTS: 

Florida cities water Co. - North Ft. Myers division completed work 
on an expansion to their wastewater treatment plant in July, 1992. 
On October 1, 1993, the united States Department of Justice, on 
behalf of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, filed a civil 
action against the Company. Legal expenses of $210,734 relating to 
this lawsuit that were incurred during 1992, 1993, and part of 
1994, were capitalized as part of this expansion project. During 
1994 the Company began expensing legal fees pertaining to the 
lawsuit and reporting them below the line. 

The Utility had a project to relocate wastewater force mains and 
water mains along Pondella Road. Engineering costs for the water 
and wastewater sections were billed together. The Utility elected 
to allocate the engineering costs based upon each section's 
percentage of total contractor's cost. Initially , the Util i ty 
correctly allocated engineering costs 20% to the wastewater section 
and 80% to the water section. However, the final five payments, 
totaling $34,887 in 1993 and $6,584 in 1994 were allocated 50% to 
water and 50% to wastewater. These payments were allocated $17,443 
in 1993 and $3,292 in 1994 to wastewater. 

STATBMENT OP OPJ:NJ:ON: 

Legal fees totaling $210,734 that were capitalized should be 
removed from plant in service and be consistently treated as a 
below the line expense item. Plant in service should also be 
reduced $12,441 for engineering costs that belong in the N. Ft. 
Myers Water plant. Therefore plant in service should be reduced a 
total of $223,175 for rate making purposes and on the books of the 
utility. 

capitalized legal fees from 1992 
Capitalized legal fees from 1993 
Capitalized legal fees from 1994 

Subtotal 
Reduction of engineering fees 

1993 - (17,443 - correct 
allocation of 34,887 x .2) 

1994 - (3,292 - correct 
allocation of 6,583 x .2) 
Subtotal 

TOTAL 

$ 16,643 
91,628 

102,463 

10,466 

1,975 

$210,734 

12,441 
$223,175 
======== 

COMPANY COKMBNTS - VBRBATJ:M: 

The Company may respond at a later date. 

-6­

00345 




AUDZT DZSCLOSURB HO. 3 

SUBJBCT: PLANT IN SERVICE, ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION & DEPRECIATION 
EXPENSE 

STATBMBNT OP PACTS: 

When assigning costs associated with Work Order No. 11-4214, $1,368 
of plant addition costs were charged to cost of removal. On Work 
Order No. 11-4197 the cost of removal was understated by $10,425; 
it was charged to a plant account. 

FPSC Order No. PSC-92-0594-FOF-SU reduced plant in service by 
$35,357 and accumulated depreciation by $37,754. The books of the 
utility were not adjusted to reflect these adjustments. The MFR 
shows adjustments in 1995 that are per the PSC Order. 

FAC 25-30.140 provides that power operated equipment will be 
depreciated using an average service life of 12 years. The utility 
has been using 10 years. However, the utility has not been 
recognizing enough depreciation expense because they were only 
depreciating certain specifically identified assets instead of the 
asset class. 

In 1991 the Utility double posted a $118 adjustment to the 
retirement cost of an item of power operated equipment. 

The utility expensed a piece of lab equipment costing $1,352 that 
should have been capitalized per capitalization policy. 

The utility did not include the cost of plant retirements in their 
proj ections for 1995. The work orders used to proj ect plant 
additions for 1995 include retirements of $26,130. 

STATBMENT OP OPZHZOH: 

The net effect of the two misclassifications is that the December 
31, 1994 plant in service and accumulated depreciation accounts are 
overstated $9,057 ($10,425 - $1,368). 

Accumulated depreciation should be reduced $37,754 and plant in 
service should be reduced $35,357 so that the records of the 
utility comply with FPSC Order No. PSC-92-0594-FOF-SU. 

Adjustments to accumulated depreciation should also be made to 
reflect an additional $9,127 of depreciation expense on the power 
operated equipment. 

Accumulated depreciation should be increased $118 to adjust for an 
asset retirement that was booked twice. 

-7­

00346 



------------

Audit Disclosure No. 3 
Page 2 

A net reduction of depreciation expense for the period of 1991 
through 1994 totaling $16,912 resulted from a reclassification of 
legal fees and all other plant adjustments as noted in Audit 
Disclosure No.2. Accumulated depreciation should be decreased by 
this same amount. Of this total, $7,440 is attributable to 1994 
and depreciation expense for 1994 should be decreased accordingly. 

Plant in service should be increased $1,352 to reflect the 
reclassification of laboratory equipment that was originally
expensed. 

The above adjustments result in a total reduction to accumulated 
depreciation of $54,478, as of December 31, 1994 and an additional 
reduction in plant of $43,062. Additionally, for rate making 
purposes only, accumulated depreciation and plant should be reduced 
an additional $26,130, so that depreciation expense can be properly 
projected for the test year ended December 31, 1995. 

w.O. 	 4214, Plant Cost Included 
in Cost of Removal 

W.O. 	 4197 Cost of Removal 
Included in Plant 

Adjustments per FPSC Order 
No. PSC-92-0594-FOF-SU 

Additional depreciation on 
Power Operated Equip 

Correct double posting of 
retirement 

Reduction due to reclassifi ­
cations of legal fees and 
other plant adjustments 
(See Audit Disclosure t2) 

Capitalize laboratory equip. 

Sub-total 
projected retirements 

Total Adjustment including 
Projections 

Plant In 
service 

$ 1,368 

( 10,425) 

( 35,357) 

1,352 

( 43,062) 
( 26,130) 

($69,192) 
========= 

Accumulated 

Depreciation 


$ 1,368 


( 10,425) 

( 37,754) 

9,127 

118 

( 16,912) 

( 54,478) 
( 26,130) 

($ 80,608) 
============= 

COMPANY COKHENT - VERBATXM: 

The Company may respond at a later date. 

-8­

00347 




AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 4 


SUBJECT: 	 ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF 
CONSTRUCTION (CIAC) 

STATEMENT 	 OP PACTS: 

FPSC Order No. PSC-92-0594-FOF-SU issued July 1, 1992, increased 
accumulated amortization of CIAC by $7,624. Of this total, $5,965 
represents an adjustment to the estimated amortization of a 
projected period. The remaining adjustment of $1,659 is a result 
of recalculations for 1986 and 1988. 

STATEMENT 	 OP OPINION: 

The prior period adjustments increasing accumulated amortization of 
CIAC by $1,659 were not made on the Utility's books. Therefore, 
both the utility's books and their MFR Schedule A-13 should be 
increased $1,659 in order to comply with FPSC Order No. PSC-92­
0594-FOF-SU. 

COMPANY COKKENTS - VERBATIM: 

The Company did not have the prior audit workpapers to calculate 
this adjustment in the MFR's. The Company may respond at a later 
date. 

-9­

00348 




AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 5 


SUBJBCT: WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

STATBMENT O~ ~ACTS: 

Florida Cities Water Company has a $2,000,000 intercompany note 
payable to Consolidated Water Company. This note payable was 
included in both the Cost of Long-Term Debt (MFR Schedule 0-5) and 
the Calculation of Working Capital Allowance (MFR Schedule A-17) 
for the 12/31/94 base year. When computing their working capital 
allowance for the projected 12/31/95 test year, the utility did 
remove this note from the intercompany payables. 

On MFR Schedule A-17 the utility references in Note "b" that an 
adjustment is being made to the base year balance for accrued 
preferred stock dividends payable. The amount of the adjustment 
was for the entire year end debit balance of $154,291 in the 
referenced general ledger account 233.18. The actual portion of 
the account that reflects accrued preferred stock dividends was a 
credit of ($67,500). An income tax refund receivable of $221,791 
due from the parent company, FCWC Holdings, Inc. was also posted to 
this intercompany payable account. 

STATBMENT O~ OPINION: 

The $2,000,000 intercompany note should be treated consistently and 
therefore, removed from the base year working capital calculations. 

Only the accrued preferred stock dividends of $67,500 remaining in 
account 233.18 should be removed from working capital, not the 
entire balance of the account. 

As shown below, the working capital allowance for the base year 
ended 12/31/94 should be recalculated to equal $74,486. The 
projected test year allowance at 12/31/95 would remain the same as 
reported on MFR Schedule A-17. 

Current Assets $5,026,111 
Current Liabilities per MFR $6,119,328 
Remove note payable ( 2,000,000) 
correct adjustment of dividends 

(154,291 + 67,500) ~(__-A2~2al~,~7£9a1~) 
Current Liabilities per Audit 3,897,537 
Net Working Capital 1,128,574 
Allocation % .066 
Working Capital - N. Ft. Myers 

Wastewater Division $ 74,486 
=========== 

COMPANY COHHENTS - VERBATIM: 

The Company may respond at a later date. 

-10­

00349 




DISCLOSURE NO. 6 


SUBJBCT: CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 


Florida Cities water Company does not use actual customer deposits 
relating to the North Ft. Myers division when computing capital 
structure in their MFR schedules. Instead they combine deposits 
from all their divisions and then allocate a portion of this total 
to the North Ft. Myers division based on the same allocation factor 
used to allocate corporate debt and equity. 

STATEMENT OP OPINION: 

As of December 31, 1994 actual deposits associated with the North 
Ft. Myers water and Sewer divisions were $107,366. The Sewer 
division would be allocated $53,683 (50%) of this amount. Total 
company deposits are projected to increase 51.5% during 1995. If 
deposits in the North Ft. Myers division increase this same amount 
then deposits at 12/31/95 would be $81,344. This is $30,834 less 
than the projected balance of $112,178 used in the utility,s MFR 
Schedule 0-1. 

Using this method, in this rate f il ing , overstates deposits. 
Therefore, the Cost of capital percentage is understated because 
deposit interest of 6% is less than the average 9.08% Cost of 
Capital calculated on MFR Schedule 0-1. 

RBCOJIMBBDATIOH: 

The utility should be consistent in the method they use in 
calculating customer deposits. If this method has been us7d 
consistently in prior rate cases then it should be used in th1S 
case as well. 

COMPANY COJIMBNTS - VERBATIM: 

The Company may respond at a later date. 

-11­

0035.0 



Dl:SCLOSURB NO. 7 

SUBJECT: NEW BOND ISSUE 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: 

The utility's MFR Schedule 0-5 (pg 2 of 3) shows that they 
projected a new $5,000,000 Series L bond would be issued in June 
1995. As of July 19, 1995 no new bonds had been issued. 

STATEMENT OF OPl:Nl:ON: 

Utility representatives have explained that they are still unsure 
of the amount of new bonds that will be issued. It is possible 
that they will issue a larger amount of bonds and use the proceeds 
to retire higher interest debt. 

COMPANY COMHENTS - VBRBATl:M: 

The Company may respond at a later date. 

-12­

00351 




AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 8 

SUBJECT: DEFERRED LIABILITIES NOT INCLUDED IN COST OF CAPITAL 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: 

Certain deferred assets and liabilities were not included in the 
Utility's MFR Year End Capital structure Schedule (Schd D-2,pg 2 of 
4) . Many of these accounts arise from the "gross up" of 
Contributions In Aid of Construction (CIAC) for income tax 
purposes. The Utility has set up both asset and liability accounts 
for the amount that CIAC was grossed up. The Utility then 
amortizes the asset over 20 years and the liability over 35 years. 
Since the asset is amortized faster than the liability, a net 
unamortized deferred credit remains on the books until the 
amortization is completed. At 12-31-94 this net deferred 
liability, not included in the capital Structure was $904,795. 

Other deferred credits not included in the capital Structure were 
Deferred Pension Liability of $143,898, Deferred Gross Receipts Tax 
of $400,058 and Accrued Post Retirement Benefits of $976,226. 

The Utility did include in their capital Structure a deferred debit 
of $337,382. This deferred debit relates to timing differences on 
the income tax deductibility of Post Retirement Benefits. It was 
used to reduce the amount of Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 
which is listed as "zero cost debt" in the Utility's MFR Schedule 
0-1. 

STATEMENT OF OPINION: 

The greater the amount of "zero cost debt" included in the 
Utility's Capital structure the lower the required Cost of Capital 
will be. Therefore it is to the utility's advantage not to include 
items of debt that will increase this amount and to include debit 
balances that will decrease this amount. 

Past practices in other rate cases should indicate whether the 
above items should or should not be included in the Utility's Cost 
of Capital calculations. 

COMPANY COHHENTS - VERBATIM: 

The Company's prior rate cases and PSC Orders did not include these 
accounts. Refer to our response to Document Request No. 18 for 
further clarification by Joe Schifano, Comptroller of FCWC. 

-13­

00352 



Schedule of Sewer Rate Base 
""......... Fi le: NFMA.wk1 

COll1*'lY: Florida Cities water Co. 
Docket No.: 950387-SU 
Test Year Ended: 12/31(95 

- N Ft MyerS Div. 

Florida Plbl ic Service Conmisaion 

Sched.rle: A-2 
Page 1 of 1 
Preparer: toel 

Interim [ ] or Final [x] 

Historic [ ] or Projected [xl 

explanation: Provide the calculation of 13-lIICII'Ith average rate base for the test )'Hr, showi." all adjustments. 
All non·..ect w useful it.. should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use. Use the balance sheet _thod 
approach to detenaine working capital. 

Line 
No. 

(1) 

Description 

(2) 

Balll'lCe Per 
Books 

12/31/94 

(3) 

Utility 
Adjustments 

(4) 
Projected 
Test Year 
Balance 
12/31(95 

(5) 

~f", 
ScheduleCs) 

UtHfty Plant in Service (Excl. Land) $11,649,001 $1,728,332 $13,317,339 

2 Utility Lw & Land Rights 5,000 0 5,000 

3 Total Utility Plant in service 11,654,007 1,'728,332 13,382,339 A-4,A'6 

4 Less: Non-Used &Useful Plant 0 0 0 A-1 

,/"""' 5 Ccnstructfon Work in Progress 91,345 (91,345) 0 

6 Less: AccUIUlated Depreciation 2,558,856 584,542 3,143,398 A-a,A-10 

1 Less: CIAC 3,183,270 136,760 3,320,030 A-11,A-12 

a ACCUILIlated Amortizatfon of CIAC 1,159,806 172,988 1,332,794 A-'3,A-14 

9 Acqufsitfon Adjustments 0 0 0 

10 Ac:c:un. Amort. of Ac:q. Adjustments 0 0 0 

11 Less: ActIanc:es For Construction 0 0 0 A-16 

12 Working capital Allowance 0 124,174 124,774 A-17 

13 

14 

Other: Allocation of General Office 

Total Rate Base 

0 --_.----_.-­
$7,163,032- -

27,799 

...---------­
'1,241,246 
•• 

'ZT,799 
-_..... __ ............... 
18,404,27'8 

A-3 

-l'l­

00353 



SChedJle of Sewer Net q.-atlrv Irr:ane Florid!! PI.bI. ie Service Camrisslen 
File: NR08S.1It1 W\ST'EWI\TER ~ 
Corf:B'?t: Florid!! Cities ""tel" Co•• N Ft M,ters Div. Sc:hedJle: B-2 1n 
Docket No.: ~-SU Page 1 of 4 C'1':)
Test Year Erded: 1U51195 Preparer: Coel 
Historic [ l or Projected 00 o 

o 
EMphratien: Proride the c:alc:ulatioo of rwt: cpntirv irr:ane for the test year. If IIIDI1:lzatlen (Lint 10) Is related to In/ 
aro.nt other than 81 acq..risitien aijustlra'lt, atmit 81 actIiticnal schedJla shcwlrv a desc::riptien rd c:ala.llatlen of c:harge. 

en (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 
Tm YEAR Tm YEAR 


Lint BASE YEAR PROJ£CTB) ReqJested REQ.ESTED 9..~·tfrv 

No. Descrfptlen p..- 800Ics Tm YEAR TEST YEAR Rew'Ue REVEN..ES SChedJle(s) 


1U51J9(. Adjustlra'lts 1U51195 Adjustlra'ltS 1U51195 

D'ERATlIG R£VE'IIES 12,1115,157 526,755 12,111,912 S48),078 12,591,9iIO B-3, B-4 ..........._--- . _.-.--------- .... ---_._----. ---------..... ------------­
~Ien & Mllntt!!lWO!: 22.m X In::reaae 


2 SCUce of Slq)ly/SeWllge Coli. EMp. 35,615 1,315 36,930 0 36,930 B-3 

3 Purpirv~ 81,218 2,970 84,1BB 0 84,1BB II 


u4 Treatna1t~ 4'30,646 23,341 453,987 0 453,987 

5 Tl1I'BIIisslen & Distrfl:utfen EMp. 0 0 0 0 0 It 


6 astaner Ac:c:a.ntfrv ~ 57,245 6,428 63,673 0 63,673 
 " 7 General & Adninfstl'1ltfw ~ 315,18) 6,294 321,374 0 321,374 It 

8 Total ~Ien & Mlfntt!!lWO! EMp. 919,~ 40,349 CJI5O,153 0 CJI5O,153 H 

9 Deprecfatlen, rwt: of ClAC Imrt. 'S19,tI!R 73,9C8 453,567 0 453,567 B-14 

10 AntrtizatiQ'1(LeasI!hold IRp'CM!IIIIntS) 949 0 949 0 949 B-3,Pg 4 of 6 


11 ALI..QI. Fa!. fUOS PRI.DEIm.V INYES'I'B) 0 0 0 0 0 

12 T_ other 1hn Irr:ane 205.132 16,186 221,318 21,6Oft 242,922 B-15 

13 Prorislen for II"1Ca18 T_ 1as,294- (106,526) (1,232) 172,524 t 171,292 B-2, Pg 2 
 ,--_._-------- --..--------- ------------- ---_....----- -----.._.....
14 D'ERATlIG EXPENSES 1,610.B'58 23,916 1~654,754 194,128 1.828,882 I.r) 

-------._---- ...---... -... ---- ----------... ----------_.. ------------- ­15 tEl D'ERATlIG INCIJE 141\.319 12,859 1471,158 $285,951 $763,11J5 

16 RATE BASE sr,16.1,O!Z $1,241.~ S8,~,278 $0 S8,~,278 A·2 

17 RATE t1f RE11JlN 6.621 5.68X 9.a!X 

PInJECTEI) 

Rewu .......1'8IB"Its: TEST Y9R
* 
(1) Rata Base S8.~.27B Gn:IIS Ci:rM!rsfen Factor C8lc:ulltfen: 
(2) q:er&tlrv II"1Ca18 • PreIrrC: Ratea 471L158 Gn:IIS Rew'Ue 100.CDX) 
(3) Rata of Retu'n Rec:u...aded y.a!X PI...: Reg Asaes1I .... Rate 4.5OXJ 
(4) Ra:J,rired c:pnrtfrv II"ICaI8(1)x(3) iI51,118 Net ........ 95.5OXJ 

(5) II"1Ca18 Deffcf8'1CY (4)-(2) 285.951 State In:: T8K 5.. 5.2525 
(6) Gn:IIS CcrMnlen Factor 1.6TfII Irr:ane 8efcn I.T • 90.2475 
(7) Rew'Ue Deflcl8'1CY (5)x(6) 48).078 Fednl In:: T8K 34.1m :m.6842.' (8) Test Veer Re\Ia1..a 2, '11,912 
(9) Rewu Req.ri1"flWlt (7)+(8) 12,591.990 Net ~frv Irr:ane 59.5614 
(1) Margfrel II"1Ca18 Tax Factor 'R.m ........ Cc:r'itoW'sfen 1.6781) 

(2) Re!JJlatory Assn iait Fee 4.5CK 

( ( ( 



ScheclJle of R~ted Cost of Capital Florida Plbl fc Service Ccmnision 
13-Month Average 
File: NfM).wk1 SchectJle: D-1 

1""*'. Conpany: Florfda Cfties Water Co. - N Ft Myers Div. Page 1 of 2 
Docket No.: 950387-SU Preparer: Coel 
Test Year Erded: 12131195 
Historic [ ] or Projected 00 
SLtsfdiary 00 or Conaol idated [ ] 

Explanation: Provide a ac:hedJle which calculates the req.lested Cost of Capital on a 13-Mcnth Average Basis. 
If a year-end basfs is used, stbmit an additional schectJle reflecting year-end calculations. 

Line 
No. Class of Capital 

(1) 

Reccnciled 
To Requested 

Rate Base 

(2) 

Ratio X 

(3) 

Cost 
Rate X 

(4) 

Weighted 
Cost X 

,.,........., 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

TEST YEAR Test Year 
12/31/95 YEAR END CAPITAL STRUCTURE 12131195 
_... --_ .. -... _.. _.....-----.----._.. _.. __ ... _-­
Long-Term Debt $4,059,521 48.3OX 

Short'Term Debt 0 O.OOX 

Preferred Stock 996,61J9 11.86X 

Camm Equi ty 2,301,341 27.38X 

Custcmer Deposits 112,178 1.33X 

T8K Credits - Zero Cost 0 O.OOX 

T8K Credits - Wtd. Cost 185,843 2.21X 

Accun. Deferred Incane Taxes 748,786 8.91X 

Other (Explain) 0 O.OOX 

.---.. -------­ -.. _---------­
Total $8,404,278 100.00x 

-= '!I_­ - -­
(a) Per PSC Leverage Graph •••••••• 

See Section G, Miscellaneous 

• PSC Order M>SC-94-1051-FOF-\1S (8!29/94)(Dkt No. 940006-WS) 

Test Year Return on eqJity • 8.SOX + 1.014 / 

9.53X 4.60% 
9.0OX O.OOX 
9.00x 1.07X 

11.34X a 3.11X 
6.00x O.OBX 
O.OOX O.OOX 
9.96X b 0.22% 
O.OOX O.OOX 
O.OOX O.OOX 

-----_ .. _----­
9.OBX 

=---

MaxillUTl .. 11.34X 

0.3128 .. 11.34X 

(b) Calculation of Tax Credit Cost 

Long-Term Debt 
$hort-Term Debt 
Preferred Stocle 
Comnon Equity 
Custcmer Deposits 

Test Year 

--------- ..--­
$4,059,521 

0 
996,61J9 

2,301,341 
112,178 

_......__ ................. 
$7,469,648 ..... 

Cost Weighted 

Ratio X Rate X Cost X 
.......-_ ........­.... ... -_ .........__ ......- ---------... ­ .. 

54.35X 9.53% 5.18X 

O.OOX 9.00x O.OOX 

13.34X 9.00x 1.2OX 

3O.81X 11.34X 1.49X 

1.5OX 6.00x 0.09X 
_......­ ............... ....-----_ .. _-- .. ------------­

100.00x 9.96X 

... 

~ting ScheciJles: 0-2 

Recap Sched.lles: A-1,A-2 

(5) 

~ 
ScheciJles 

D-5, 2 of 2 
0-4 

00355 




.' . 

State of Florida 


Commissioners: 

SUSAN F. CLARK, CHAIRMAN 
 DIVISION OF RECORDS &;
J. TERRY DEASON REPORTING 
JULIA L. JOHNSON BLANCA S. BAYO 
DIANE K. KIESLING DIRECTOR 
JOE GARCIA (904) 413-6770 

llublit 6erbitt ([ommission 

August 4, 1995 

Florida Cities Water Company 

Attn: Mr. Larry E. Griggs 

Post Office Box 6459 . 

Ft. Myers, Florida 33911-6459 


Dear Mr. Griggs: 

RE: 	 Docket No. 950387-SU -- Florida Cities Water Company (Lee County) 
Rate Case Audit Report - Period Ended 12/31194 
Audit Control #95-137-2-1 

The enclosed audit report is forwarded for your review. Any company response filed with this 
office within ten (10) work days of the above date will be forwarded for consideration by the staff 
analyst in the preparation of a recommendation for this case. 

Thank 	you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely. 

BSBlmas 
Enclosure 
cc: 	 Public Counsel 

Gatlin Law Firm 

00356 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BLVD • TALLAHASSEE. FL 32399-0850 

An Afrlrmative Action/Equal Opporlllnily Employer 



CommioMiooen:; State of Florida 
SUSAN P. aARK, aJAIR.MAN 
J. "JER.R.Y DBASON 

BIaaca & BIIJ6, Din:ctotJUIJA L. JOHNSON 
DM&ioIIl of RccordI mel RI::portingDIANE L ICIESI.JNG 

~)48S-8371JOBGARCJA 

llublit ~trbttt (!Commission 
DATE: 	 August 9, 1995 

TO: 	 Parties of Record 

FROM: 	 Blanca S. Bay6, Director ~ 
Division of Records and Reporting 

RE: 	 Docket No. ~-SU - App1ication for a rate increase for North Ft. 
Myers DiviSIOn in Lee County by Florida Cities Water Company. Lee 
County Division. 

This is to inform you that the Commissioners have reported the following 

communication in the above referenced docket. 


Letter from Florida State Representative J. Keith Arnold dated July 11, 
1995. 

This letter, a copy of which is attached, is being made a part of the record in 

these proceedings. Pursuant to Section 350.042, F.S., any party who desires to respond 

to an ex parte communication may do SOo The response must be received by the 

Commission within 10 days after receiving notice that the ex parte communication has 

been placed on the record. 


ACK -. 
AFf:.. - ­
ppp - - -..~ 
cr. C" BSB/cp
ir\J 

eM U Attacbments 

CTR / / 	 <,:,ee: 	 ROb Vandiver w letter w 
I ­[f.... G __,___ 	 S6 :z: 
4: t ­o 	 m a::: 

LEG I I a 
0::: 	 (,!) a... 

:::> uJ 
a:::< '.U)

C"') i....:::: 
~ , 

',~.r.: 
i:;:l1-'" 

Z U 
t.~; ,,,,J:J 

.;:r::L tSEC 	 :::;, ""'-, (.)
U 	 ~ (/)
C> 
a 

GtJN1ER BUIIJ)ING • 2S4O SHUMARD OAK BOUlEYARD • TAI..lAHASSBB, FL 3'Z:JIJ9.OB7O 
°AD AftirmaiM: AdKJofEquai Opportunity EmpIoJCr" 

00360 




State of Florida 
Susan F. Clark Gerald L. Gunter Buiining
Chairman 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

Tallahassee, FL 31399-0850 
(904) 413--6040 

FAX (904)487-1716 

iBublir ~trbitt Cltommission 

July 21, 1995 

The Honorable J. Keith Arnold 
Representative, District 73 
Florida House of Representatives 
Post Office Box 2860 
Fort Myers, Florida 33902-2860 

Dear Representative Arnold: 

Thank you for your lettel~ of July 11, 1995, in which you 
expressed your concerns about the rate increase proposed by Florida 
Cities water Company in North Fort Myers. 

The Commission is required by section 367.081, Florida 
statutes, to establish rate,s which . are just, reasonable, 
compensatory, and not unfairly discriminatory. In establishing 
rates, the Commission must consider the amount of utility 
investment that is used and useful in providing service, as well as 
the necessary operating costs. Also, the Commission is required to 
provide an opportunity for utilities to earn a fair rate of return. 
The Commission does not, however, guarantee a profit for the 
utility. In setting rates, the Commission allows utilities to 
recover only the prudent' costs of providing service. The 
Commission does not allow excessive costs i~curred, for example, 
due to mismanagement to be recovered from utilities' customers. 

The Commission is also :~equired by Florida statutes to 
consider the quality of service rendered by utilities. Since the 
Commission's proposed agency action procedure is being employed in 
this case, the Commission has not set this matter for a formal 
Commission hearing. Therefore, as part of the process of gathering 
information about the quality of service, the Commission's staff 
will hold a customer meeting in Ft. Myers on July 26, 1995. The 
staff will present a summary j::>f the customers comments in its 
recommendation regarding the proposed rate increase. 

The Commission is scheduled to render a decision on the issues 
in this case at an Agenda Conference in Tallahassee on October 10, 
1995. The Agenda Conference is a public meeting in which 
interested persons may participate. The result of the Commission's 
decision will be a Proposed Agency Action (PAA) order setting final 

An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer 00361 



The Honorable J. Keith Arnold 
July 21, 1995 
Page 2 

rates. The PAA order will be subject to protests and requests for 
a hearing. 

The PAA order will be mailed to all customers on the 
Commission's mailing list for this case. Interested parties will 
have 21 days from the date of lssuance in which to file a protest 
and request for formal hearing with the Commission's Division of 
Records and Reporting. 

In closing, I would like to assure you that the Commission 
will carefully review Florida Cities' rate request. Also, I will 
place a copy of your letter, aloing with those of your constituents, 
on the record of the proceeding in the correspondence side of the 
docket file. 

Sincerely, /;'/',----/./// /"
." 	 ,.. f J '/.r::~ A /::::>L

".. 

," (./.p(... ,. /,- ­v'."/."r' -7/;.,,4/1 to. 
/~--~- " -'-

- Susan F. Clark 
Chairman 

c: 	 Division of Records and Reporting 
Docket No. 950387-SU 

00362 




J. KEITH ARNOLD 
PO,Sf Ollice Box £860 R~PRI SfNTATIVL DISTRICT 73 ££1 7hI! Co1pifc,1 

lbrl klyer., FL ,"'90£ £S60 Z;ll,h""sf!l'. II .I£.lp;.' MOO 

81,,',3.M-£111 

J1Jly 11, 1995 RECEIVED 
Pil 1 -, ICi'~::,

I.. l.. .J f .... 

Susan F. Clark, Chairperson ri::-riJ.l Pu:.::i:; Sor.. ·i:;(' Comm. 

Public servioe Commission 
 C('rnmissicncr Clnrl( 
Fletcher Building 

101 East Gaines street 

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Dear Susan: 

I have recently learned that Florida cities Water company located 
in North Fort Myers, has requested a rate increase for the 
purpose of expanding their plant's capacity from 1,000,000 
gallons to 1,250,000 gallons per day, at a cost of $1.6 million. 
I further understand that a customer meeting of the Public 
Service commission (PSC) is planned for July 26, 1995, at North 
Fort Myers High School. 

Several constituents from this district have either written to me 
or called my office to protes·t this increase. Enclosed you will 
find copies of a couple of letters for your review and for the 
record. 

The PSC approved a sUbstantial increase for this company 
approximately three years ago. The company is again requesting 
another large increase. Furthermore, in their notice to 
customers they state that the proposed expansion will provide 
capacity for approximately six years which indicates that they 
will be coming back to the PSC in about five years to ask for 
anther rate increase, if not before. 

I understand the company's position of needing to expand their 
capacity to meet the growth needs in this community and to make a 
reasonable profit. However, I feel that it is unfair to the 
citizens of this community to pay substantial rate increases 
approved by the PSC every three or four years. 

COMMrI7TJ;S· AppropridtiOIl$/EelucdhC'Il, Cll{lir • Eell/cafi.,n • JW:flciary • In.wral1ce • EellIcdtio/!dll~ci/;ties, Select 

00363 
\ 



Page Two 

Prior to making a final decision on this rate increase I would 
urge you to review the enclosed comparison of water and 
wastewater rates for area utility systems in and around this 
community. As you will note, Florida cities Water Company in 
North Ft. Myers has the highest water and wastewater rates of any 
utilities in this county and surrounding communities. I implore 
upon you to make a conscious effort to listen to the public and 
hear their voices concerning their objections to this rate 
increase. 

In closing, I appreciate the opportunity to share this 
information with you. If you should have any information which 
might be of beneficial to the citizens of this community 
regarding this rate increase then I would welcome your comments 
and information. 

sincerely, 

!~nOld~~esentative, District 73 

JKA\mns 

cc: Jack Shreve, Public Counsel 

Enc. 

00364 




j __ ----------------------------�--...... a. .. g .... ' .. *rs .. ".-ttMP.MT7'ai/n0"1R52f3fR145t62f1ijiiii-.·ij§ij§7tri'8H.b9AB<g':h;'<-lIiiil7t!i*I'7Z7liii't'IIIiRr1= 

I 

I 

.:ZiJii4i!f/ 

I 46.75 

40.35 

T)kBLE EX-4 


COMPARISON OF WAT ER AND WASTEWATER RATES 


Florida Cities: North Fort Myers 

Charlotte County UUlitles 

lehigh UUlitles 

City of Cape Coral (Proposed) 

Florida Cities: South Fort Myers 

OF AREA tJTIUTY SYSTEMS 

. 21.90 

30.40 

21.03 

17.65 
.: .:::: , 

21.90 49.74 

I 


I 


I 

Lee County: �Pers Beach 19.00 

City of Venice 46.98 

City of Cape Coral (1994 Actua= 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

City of Punta Gorda 

City of Fort Myers 

capecorltable ex-41rts 

21.15 34.94 

18.66 33.92 

12109194 

EX·7 

00 
rl P­
.:5tJ 



July 6, 1995 

Director 
Division ofRecords & Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Dear Sirs: 

I am writing this letter to share my deepest concerns regarding the requested rate increase by Fla. 
Cities Water Company's N. Ft. Myers Division. I have lived in my home in N. Ft. Myers for 
many years and have been through many rat,e increases. Fla. Cities Water Company cannot 
continue to siphon money out of the area homeowners. As are many individuals in my subdivision, 
we are on a very limited budget and find it hard to afford the incredulous rates currently being 
charged. To allow them to continue to raise rates would be usury. 

Since Fla. Cities Water Company is a monopoly~ we must continue to count on our local and state 
representatives to look out for the homeowners best interest. We need you to disallow this rate 
increase especially in light ofwhat other water and sewer companies are charging in the 
surrounding counties. Fla. Cities Water, i.e. Avator is currently charging the highest water and 
sewer rates. Avator is a very large company with many holdings. I would question their ability to 
raise prices at large. They say they need to c:over expenses and make a reasonable profit. Well, 
what happens if they are very inefficient or they must subsidize their other holdings? I nor my 
fellow neighbors can continue to support such efforts. 

In closing, I ask that you support the homeowners in N. Ft. Myers and vote no for such an 
horrendous rate increase. 

Thank you for your attention in this important matter. 

Sincerely, ~gi1eul-4a~ 
7J;L#6.~ 

Mr. & Mrs. Lorenzo Henderson 
959 Tropical Palm Avenue 
N. Ft. Myers, FL 33903 

OO~~66 




Copy to: A. Coy, Lee County Commissioner 
K. Arnold, State House Representative 

G. Gay, State House Representative 
F. Dudley, State Senate 
P. Goss, U.S. House Representative 
C. Mack, U.S. Senate 
B. Graham, U.S. Senate 
L. Chiles, Governor 
B. MacKay, Lt. Governor 
Division of Consumer Complaints 
General Office of the Auditor 

Fraud Division Public Assistance 

00367 

\ 



-

" .. 


July 6, 1995 

Director 
Division ofRecords & Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Dear Sirs: 

I am writing this letter to share my deepest concerns regarding the requested rate increase by Fla. 
Cities Water Company's N. Ft. Myers Division. I have lived in my home in N. Ft. Myers for over 
30 years. I am a senior citizen like many other homeowners in my subdIvision. Fla. Cities Water 
Company cannot continue to siphon money out of the area homeowners. First of all as senior 
citizens we are on a very limited budget and find it hard to afford the incredulous rates currently ­
being charged. To allow them to continue to raise rates would be usury, 

Since Fla. Cities Water Company is a monopoly; we must continue to count on our local and state 
representatives to look out for the homeowners best interest. We need you to disallow this rate 
increase especially in light of what other water and sewer companies are charging in the 
surrounding counties. Fla, Cities Water, i.e. Avator is currently charging the highest water and 
sewer rates. Avator is a very large company with many holdings. I would question their ability to 
raise prices at large. They say they need to cover expenses and make a reasonable profit. Well, 
what happens if they are very inefficient or they must subsidize their other holdings? I nor my 
fellow senior citizens can continue to support such efforts. 

In closing, I ask that you support the homeowners in N. Ft. Myers and vote no for such an 
horrendous rate increase. 

Thank you for your attention in this important matter-

Sincerely, D....4....,_~A:YV 
~~ ilVT .--r -".-­

W.ftJ-c.y 
Mr- and Mrs. William A. Johnson 
945 Tropical Palm Avenue 
N. Ft. Myers, FL 33903 

00368 




Copy to: A. Coy, Lee County Commissioner 
K. Arnold, State House Representative 

G. Gay, State House Representative 
F. Dudley, State Senate 
P. Goss, US. House Representative 
C. Mack, US, Senate 
B. Graham, US. Senate 
L. Chiles, Governor 
B. MacKay, Lt. Governor 
Division of Consumer Complaints 
General Office of the Auditor 

Fraud Division Public Assistance 

00369 



